

STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

-----

NASSER NAHAVANDI,	:	
	:	
Complainant,	:	
	:	Case I
vs.	:	No. 23366 MP-882
	:	Decision No. 16505-B
	:	
UNISERV-NORTH, WINNEBAGOLAND, MR.	:	
HENRY KROKOSKY, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	:	
(FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE	:	
FACULTY ASSOCIATION),	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
	:	
-----		
NASSER NAHAVANDI,	:	
	:	
Complainant,	:	
	:	Case XXII
vs.	:	No. 23367 MP-883
	:	Decision No. 16504-B
	:	
FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE,	:	
	:	
Respondent.	:	
	:	
-----		

ORDER TO MAKE COMPLAINT MORE DEFINITE AND CERTAIN

Nasser Nahavandi, herein Complainant, having filed separate complaints with the Wisconsin Employment Relations Commission alleging that UniServ-North, WinnebagoLand, Mr. Henry Krokosky, Executive Director (Fox Valley Technical Institute Faculty Association) and Fox Valley Technical Institute, herein Respondents, have committed unfair labor practices under the State Employment Labor Relations Act; and the Commission thereafter having appointed Peter G. Davis, a member of the Commission's staff to act as Examiner in said matters; and the Examiner having consolidated the complaints for the purposes of hearing; and the Examiner having determined that said complaints do not include a statement of specific statutory sections which have allegedly been violated by Respondents;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is

ORDERED

1. That Complainant file amended complaints before September 11, 1978 which specifically set forth the statutory section(s) which Respondents have allegedly violated.
2. That until said amended complaints are filed with the Examiner, the instant matter will not be set for hearing.

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin this 18th day of August, 1978.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By   
Peter G. Davis, Examiner

FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE FACULTY ASSOCIATION, I, Decision No.  
16505-B and FOX VALLEY TECHNICAL INSTITUTE, XXII, Decision No.  
16504-B

MEMORANDUM ACCOMPANYING ORDER TO MAKE COMPLAINT MORE  
DEFINITE AND CERTAIN

Inasmuch as Complainant has failed to specify the specific statutory section(s) allegedly violated by Respondents as required by ERB Rule 22.02(2)(c), the Examiner has ordered Complainant to amend the complaints to supply said information. Absent a showing of good cause, failure to supply said information by September 11, 1978 shall be grounds for the dismissal of the complaints. Complainant is free to allege that the alleged unfair labor practices fall within the provisions of Commission-administered statutes other than Section 111.84 if Complainant concludes that Respondents are more appropriately covered by other statutory provisions.

Dated at Madsion, Wisconsin this 18th day of August, 1978.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION

By

  
\_\_\_\_\_  
Peter G. Davis, Examiner